

Quarterly Result Update

TATA MOTORS LIMITED

February 05, 2024

TATA MOTORS Current Price:

₹ 878.80

STOCK DATA	
BSE Code	500570
NSE Symbol	TATAMOTORS
Reuters	TAMO.BO
Bloomberg	TTMT IN

VALUE PARAMETERS

901.90/400.40		
321794.81		
664.57		
52876.68		
48.23		
18.22		
161.13		
5.45		
0.24		
2.00		

SHARE HOLDING PATTERN (%)

Description as on	% of Holding		
	31/12/2023		
Foreign	19.47		
Institutions	17.34		
Govt Holding	0.06		
Non Promoter Corp. Hold.	0.57		
Promoters	46.37		
Public & Others	16.19		

Consolidated Financial Results

			In Cr.
Particulars	Qtr Ending	Qtr Ending	VAR
	Dec. 23	Dec. 22	%
Net Sales (including other operating income)	110,577.14	88,488.59	25
OPM (%)	13.94	12.23	172 bps
OP	15,418.37	10,820.24	43
Other Inc.	1,498.80	1,130.38	33
PBIDT	16,917.17	11,950.62	42
Interest	2,484.91	2,675.83	-7
PBDT	14,432.26	9,274.79	56
Depreciation	6850	6071.78	13
PBT	7,582.26	3,203.01	137
Share of Profit/(Loss) from Associates	193.26	103.37	87
PBT before EO	7775.52	3306.38	135
EO Income	-88.3	-0.4	-
PBT after EO	7687.22	3305.98	133
Taxation	541.79	262.83	106
PAT	7145.43	3043.15	135
Minority Interest (MI)	120.32	85.44	41
Net profit	7025.11	2957.71	138
EPS (Rs)	18.53	7.72	

Q3FY2024, PAT of Rs 7025.11 cr increased by 138% in Q3 FY24 and margins improved, beats estimates

For the quarter ending Dec 2023, Consolidated Net sales (including other operating income) of Tata Motors has increased 24.96% to Rs 110577.14 crore compared to quarter ended Dec 2022. Sales of Others segment has gone up 24.08% to Rs 1,526.59 crore (accounting for 1.36% of total sales). Sales of Tata and Other brands vehicle segment rose 15.98% to Rs 33,214.78 crore (accounting for 29.55% of total sales). Sales of vechicle financing segment has gone down 12.77% to Rs 996.95 crore (accounting for 0.89% of total sales). Sales of Jaguar and Land Rover segment has gone up 30.23% to Rs 76,655.29 crore (accounting for 68.20% of total sales). Inter-segment sales rose Rs 383.29 crore to Rs 497.61 crore.

Profit before interest, tax and other unallocable items (PBIT) has jumped 146.66% to Rs 8,634.44 crore. PBIT of Others segment rose 21.63% to Rs 237.71 crore (accounting for 2.75% of total PBIT). PBIT of Tata and Other brands vehicle segment rose 70.79% to Rs 1,976.45 crore (accounting for 22.89% of total PBIT). PBIT of vehicle financing segment rose 14.07% to Rs -460.49 crore (accounting for -5.33% of total PBIT). PBIT of Jaguar and Land Rover segment rose 156.39% to Rs 6,880.77 crore (accounting for 79.69% of total PBIT).

PBIT margin of Others segment fell from 15.88% to 15.57%. PBIT margin of Tata and Other brands vehicle segment rose from 4.04% to 5.95%. PBIT margin of vechicle financing segment rose from negative 46.89% to negative 46.19%. PBIT margin of Jaguar and Land Rover segment rose from 4.56% to 8.98%. Overall PBIT margin rose from 3.89% to 7.68%. Operating profit margin has jumped from 12.23% to 13.94%, leading to 42.50% rise in operating profit to Rs 15,418.37 crore. Raw material cost as a % of total sales (net of stock adjustments) decreased from 59.38% to 56.89%. Purchase of finished goods cost fell from 6.09% to 5.43%. Employee cost increased from 9.56% to 9.89%. Other expenses rose from



Consolidated Segment Results

	Qtr Ending Dec 23	Qtr Ending Dec.22	Var.(%)	% of (Total)
Sales				
Others	1,526.59	1,230.37	24	1
Tata and Other brands vehicle	33,214.78	28,638.46	16	30
vechicle financing	996.95	1,142.94	-13	1
Jaguar and Land Rover	76,655.29	58,862.97	30	68
Total Reported Sales	112,393.61	89,874.74	25	100
Less: Inter segment revenues	497.61	383.29	30	
Net Sales	111,896.00	89,491.45	25	
PBIT				
Others	237.71	195.44	22	3
Tata and Other brands vehicle	1,976.45	1,157.27	71	23
vechicle financing	-460.49	-535.92	14	-5
Jaguar and Land Rover	6,880.77	2,683.74	156	80
Total PBIT	8,634.44	3,500.53	147	100
Less : Interest	1,824.81	1,934.63	-6	
Add: Other un-allcoable	684.33	1,636.71	-58	
PBIT Margin(%)				
Others	15.57	15.88	-31	
Tata and Other brands vehicle	5.95	4.04	191	
vechicle financing	-46.19	-46.89	70	
Jaguar and Land Rover	8.98	4.56	442	
РВТ	7,493.96	3,202.61	134	

*PBIT % Margins are in bps

12.93% to 14.06%. Other direct service cost fell from 2.93% to 2.44%. Preoperation capitalised expenses rose from 5.37% to 6.03%.

Other income rose 32.59% to Rs 1498.8 crore. PBIDT rose 41.56% to Rs 16917.17 crore. Provision for interest fell 7.13% to Rs 2484.91 crore. PBDT rose 55.61% to Rs 14432.26 crore. Provision for depreciation rose 12.82% to Rs 6850 crore.

Profit before tax grew 136.72% to Rs 7,582.26 crore. Share of profit/loss was 86.96% higher at Rs 193.26 crore. Extraordinary items were decreased to Rs -88.30 crore. Provision for tax was expense of Rs 541.79 crore, compared to Rs 262.83 crore. Effective tax rate was 7.05% compared to 7.95%. Minority interest increased 40.82% to Rs 120.32 crore. Net profit attributable to owners of the company increased 137.52% to Rs 7,025.11 crore.

Other highlights

- In Q3 FY24, JLR revenues improved by 22% to £7.4b. Company's CV Revenue increased 19.2% YoY and PV Revenue up 10.6% YoY.
- Free cash flow was £626 million in Q3 FY24 and £1.4 billion for YTD FY24 and net debt reduced to £1.6 billion.
- EV penetration was 12% and CNG penetration was 14% in YTD FY24.

In Cr.



Management Comments :

PB Balaji, Group Chief Financial Officer, Tata Motors said: "It is satisfying to see our businesses execute well on their differentiated strategies and deliver a strong set of results for the quarter, thereby making it six quarters of consistent delivery. We aim to end the year on a strong footing and remain confident of sustaining our performance in the coming quarters and delivering on our de-leveraging plans."

Adrian Mardell, JLR Chief Executive Officer, said: "We have delivered a further outstanding financial performance in quarter three, with our best quarterly profit for seven years and our highest ever revenue for the first nine months of a financial year. Sales of our modern luxury vehicles hit new records in the quarter and we are excited about the strong client interest for our soon to launch Range Rover Electric. I must attribute these results to our talented and dedicated people, who work relentlessly to bring our exceptional modern luxury cars to the market. Looking ahead, we are mindful of the challenges our business will face but are confident that we will continue to successfully deliver our Reimagine Strategy."

Girish Wagh, Executive Director Tata Motors Ltd said: "The CV industry witnessed a pause in sales growth in Q3FY24 on account of the higher base effect, impact of elections held across five states, and the post festive seasonal slowdown in rural consumption. While M&HCV and Passenger Commercial segments witnessed healthy growth, shrinking IL&CV and SCVPU sales pulled down overall volumes during the quarter. Owing to pricing discipline and richer mix, profitability continued to improve and we achieved 11.1% EBITDA margins in Q3 FY24. We will continue to drive the business with strong customer connect, proactive demand-pull initiatives and with innovations in product and service. By improving customer affinity for our brands, we intend to further step-up registration market shares sustainably, and improve realisations and profitability."

Shailesh Chandra, Managing Director TMPV and TPEM said: "Q3 FY24 was a strong quarter for the PV industry with robust festive sales. However, coming off a high base, the industry recorded a single digit growth at an overall level while the sales of EV and CNG powered vehicles grew over 90% and 25% respectively, signaling a growing preference for green and smart technologies by customers. Tata Motors recorded wholesales of 138.5K units (up 5% vs Q3 FY23) with a strong focus on retails resulting in a significant rise in Vahan registrations for Q3 FY24 (up~14% vs Q3 FY23 and ~24% vs Q2FY24). EV sales grew 21% vs Q3 FY23 (domestic + IB) and CNG grew by a substantial 214%. New avatars of the Nexon (ICE & EV), Harrier and Safari and our EV offering Punch.ev received excellent response from the customers. The business continued to improve financial performance and EV business (excluding R&D spends) was EBITDA breakeven. Going forward, we will remain agile and are optimistic about continuing the growth trend in the quarters ahead."



E-mail: researchfeedback@smcindiaonline.com



Corporate Office: 11/6B, Shanti Chamber, Pusa Road, New Delhi - 110005 Tel: +91-11-30111000 www.smcindiaonline.com

Mumbai Office:

Lotus Corporate Park , A Wing 401/402 , 4th Floor , Graham Firth Steel Compound, Off Western Express Highway, Jay Coach Signal, Goreagon (East) Mumbai - 400063 Tel: 91-22-67341600, Fax: 91-22-28805606

Kolkata Office:

18, Rabindra Sarani, Poddar Court, Gate No. - 4, 5th Floor, Kolkata-700001 Tel: 91-33-39847000, Fax: 91-33-39847004

Investments in securities market are subject to market risks, read all the related documents carefully before investing. Registration granted by SEBI and certification from NISM in no way guarantee performance of the intermediary or provide any assurance of returns to investors. The securities quoted are for illustration only and are not recommendatory. SMC is a SEBI registered Research Analyst having registration number INH100001849. CIN:L74899DL1994PLC063609.

SMC Global Securities Ltd. (hereinafter referred to as "SMC") is regulated by the Securities and Exchange Board of India ("SEBI") and is licensed to carry on the business of broking, depository services and related activities. SMC is a registered member of National Stock Exchange of India Limited, Bombay Stock Exchange Limited, MSEI (Metropolitan Stock Exchange of India Limited, MC) and M/s SMC comtrade Ltd is a registered member of National Stock Exchange Limited, and Multi Commodity Exchanges of India and other commodity and Derivative Exchange Limited and Multi Commodity Exchanges of India and other commodity exchanges in India. SMC is also registered as a Depository Participant with CDSL and NSDL. SMC's other associates are registered as Merchant Bankers, NBFC with SEBI and Reserve Bank of India. It also has registration with AMFI as Multal Fund Distributor.

SMC is a SEBI registered Research Analyst having registration number INH100001849. SMC or its associates has not been debarred/ suspended by SEBI or any other regulatory authority for accessing /dealing in securities market. SMC or its associates or its Research Analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company interest at the time of publication of this Report. SMC or its associates or its Research Analyst or his relatives do not hold any financial interest in the subject company, at the end of the month immediately preceding the date of publication of this Report. SMC or its associates its Research Analyst or his relatives does not have any material conflict of interest at the time of publication of this Report.

SMC or its associates/analyst has not received any compensation from the subject company covered by the Research Analyst during the past twelve months. The subject company has not been a client of SMC during the past twelve months. SMC or its associates has not received any compensation or other benefits from the subject company covered by analyst or third party in connection with the present Research Report. The Research Analyst has not served as an officer, director or employee of the subject company covered by him/her and SMC has not been engaged in the market making activity for the subject company covered by the Research Analyst in this report.

The views expressed by the Research Analyst in this Report are based solely on information available publicly available/internal data/ other reliable sources believed to be true. SMC does not represent/ provide any warranty expressly or impliedly to the accuracy, contents or views expressed herein and investors are advised to independently evaluate the market conditions/risks involved before making any investment decision. The research analysts who have prepared this Report hereby certify that the views /opinions expressed in this Report are their personal independent views/opinions in respect of the subject company.

Disclaimer: This Research Report is for the personal information of the authorized recipient and doesn't construe to be any investment, legal or taxation advice to the investor. It is only for private circulation and use. The Research Report is based upon information that we consider reliable, but we do not represent that it is accurate or complete, and it should not be relied upon as such. No action is solicited on the basis of the contents of this Research Report. The Research Report should not be reproduced or redistributed to any other person(s) in any form without prior written permission of the SMC. The contents of this material are general and are neither comprehensive nor inclusive. Neither SMC nor any of its affiliates, associates, representatives, directors or employees shall be responsible for any loss or damage that may arise to any person due to any action take non the basis of this Research Report. It does not constitute personal recommendations or take into account the particular investment objectives, financial situations or needs of an individual client or a corporate/s or any entity/s. All investments involve risk and past performance doesn't guarantee future results. The value of, and income from investments may vary because of the changes in the macro and micro factors given at a certain period of time. The person should use his/her own judgment while taking investment decisions. Please note that SMC its affiliates, Research Analyst, officers, directors, and employees, including persons involved in the preparation or issuance if this Research Report: (a) from time to time, may have long or short positions in, and buy or sell the securities thereof, of the subject company(ies) discussed herein or may perform investment banking services for such company(ies) or act as a warket maker in the financial instruments of the subject company(ies) discussed herein or seek to perform investment banking services for such company(ies) or act as a warket maker in the financial instruments of the subject co